
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

to be held on 
FRIDAY, 26 AUGUST 2005 

at 
1.30 PM 

PLEASE NOTE START TIME 
in the 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  
 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan, Councillor 
Reginald Howard, Councillor Stephen O'Hare, Councillor Alan 
Parkin, Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival, Councillor Mrs Margery 
Radley, Councillor Frank Turner (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Graham Wheat, Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat (Chairman) and 
Councillor Mike Williams 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

 
Malcolm Hall 01476 406118 

  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. APOLOGIES. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 Members are asked to declare an interest in matters for consideration at  

the meeting. 
  
3. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 19TH AUGUST 2005 
                                             (Enclosure)           
  
4. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 

A LICENCE:- 
  

a) CORN EXCHANGE THEATRE COMPANY, BROAD STREET 
STAMFORD 
Report ENV253 from the Head of Environmental Health and  

 



Licensing         
               (Enclosure) 

 
b) GRANTHAM BOWLING LIMITED, DYSART ROAD,  

GRANTHAM 
Report ENV254 from the Head of Environmental Health and  
Licensing         
               (Enclosure) 

 
c)  THE PERIWIG, 7 ALL SAINTS PLACE, STAMFORD  

Report ENV255 from the Head of Environmental Health and  
Licensing            
               (Enclosure)  

 
d) THE FIGHTING COCKS INN, 13 MARKET PLACE,  

CORBY GLEN, GRANTHAM 
Report ENV256 from the Head of Environmental Health and  
Licensing           

       (Enclosure) 
 

e) BLUE PIG, 9 VINE STREET, GRANTHAM 
Report ENV257 from the Head of Environmental Health and  
Licensing           

       (Enclosure) 
 

f) THE VINE, 19 CHURCH STREET, MARKET DEEPING 
Report ENV258 from the Head of Environmental Health and  
Licensing         

                (Enclosure)  
 
 
(THE APPENDICES TO REPORTS AT AGENDA ITEMS 4 (a), (b), (c), (d), (e) AND 
(f) ARE ATTACHED FOR COMMITTEE MEMBERS ONLY.  IF ANY OTHER 
MEMBERS WISH TO SEE THE SUPPORTING INFORMATION ON EACH 
APPLICATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
AND LICENSING) 
 

  
5. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent. 
  
 



Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee/Minutes/19th August 2005 
 

  
1 

          MINUTES 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY 19TH AUGUST 2005 

 
        9.30 a.m. 

 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
Councillor Howard 
Councillor Parkin 
Councillor Mrs Percival 
Councillor Mrs M Radley  
 

Councillor Turner 
Councillor H G Wheat 
Councillor Mrs M E Wheat (in the Chair) 
Councillor M G Williams 

 
OFFICERS 
 
Corporate Manager – Democratic and Legal 
Services 
Committee Support Officer 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
Environmental Health Manager (Environment) 
Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing)  
Scrutiny Officer 
Trainee Democratic Support Officer  
 

 
 

    
   
15. APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Bosworth and Mrs 
Gaffigan. 

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were none declared. 
 
17. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th August 2005 were confirmed as a 
correct record of decisions taken. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3 



Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee/Minutes/19th August 2005 
 

  
2 

18. LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 
VARIATION TO A LICENCE – THE MALT SHOVEL, WESTGATE, 
GRANTHAM 

 
 Decision: - 
 

That the application in respect of The Malt Shovel, Westgate, Grantham, as 
submitted, be agreed subject to varied hours for the sale of alcohol as follows:- 

 
  10.00 to 00.00 - Monday to Saturday 
  12.00 to 00.00 - Sunday 
 
 and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time. 
 

The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV252 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Malt Shovel, Westgate, Grantham.  A full copy of 
the application was attached at appendix 1, together with a plan showing the 
location of the premises, and comments from Lincolnshire Police at appendix 
2. 
 
Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants, and the police, 
and the Chairman then outlined the procedure to be followed and introduced 
the committee members and officers present at the meeting.  The applicants 
confirmed that they were aware of the procedure to be followed in determining 
the application. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing, in outlining his report, 
confirmed that following discussions between the applicants and the police, 
agreement had now been reached and the hours required would be reduced 
to twelve midnight throughout the week. 
 
The police representative confirmed that discussions had taken place with the 
applicants particularly in relation to the use of CCTV and door staff, and 
agreement had now been reached, as mentioned, that licensing hours would 
be no longer than twelve midnight and therefore CCTV and door staff would 
not be required. 
 
The applicant confirmed agreement to the police requirements. 
 
It was then proposed and seconded that as there were now no objections, the 
application be agreed subject to the hours for the sale of alcohol being varied 
to a closure time of twelve midnight throughout the week, subject to thirty 
minutes drinking up time.  On being put to the vote the proposition was 
agreed. 

 
19. LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE – THE SCOTGATE, STAMFORD 
 
 Decision:- 
 

That the application in respect of The Scotgate, Stamford, as submitted, be 
agreed subject to varied hours for the sale of alcohol as follows: - 

 



Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee/Minutes/19th August 2005 
 

  
3 

 
 11.00 to 00.00 - Monday to Saturday 
 11.00 to 23.30 - Sunday 
 
and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time, and subject also to the following 
conditions:- 
 
1) That the existing CCTV system be maintained and any tapes be kept for a 

period of at least twenty-eight days. 
 

2) That any music played at the premises finish at the close of alcohol sales. 
 

The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV249 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Scotgate, Stamford.  A full copy of the application 
was attached at appendix 1, together with a map of the premises.  Attached at 
appendix 2 were fifty-three representations from interested parties.  A letter 
from Lincolnshire Police in relation to the application was at appendix 3. 
 
Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants and the police, 
and the Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed and introduced the 
committee members and officers present at the meeting.  The applicants 
confirmed that they were aware of the procedure to be followed at the 
meeting. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing then presented his report, 
drawing the attention of the Committee to a fundamental change in the 
variation of the hours of operation and various entertainment changes, as 
listed in detail in the report.  He drew attention in particular to the letter from 
Lincolnshire Police, attached as appendix 3, and concluded by saying that the 
specific questions were in relation to the times of opening and whether these 
were appropriate for indoor and outdoor music.  He also referred to the various 
letters of objection from local residents. 
 
The police representative said that door staff and CCTV would be required if 
the application were to be approved up to 1am, but if the hours were 
amended, as had been agreed, then the objection would be withdrawn.  It was 
recommended that CCTV be retained as existing and in the circumstances of 
the variation to the hours, door staff would not be required. 
 
The applicants presented their case and confirmed that they were happy to 
comply with the police requirements.  The specific point was made, in relation 
to objections received, that most of the matters raised by residents were 
outside the control of the applicants and did not comply with guidelines from 
the Department for Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) in that they were not all 
attributable directly to the premises.  No complaints had been received by 
Environmental Health Services since April 2000 and therefore conditions in 
relation to noise and nuisance were unnecessary.  It was considered that the 
later opening hours would allow customers to leave gradually rather than 
being forced out at more unsocial hours. 
 
Members then asked a variety of questions in relation to the use of recorded 
music both inside and outside, the hours of operation and the use of CCTV. 

 



Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee/Minutes/19th August 2005 
 

  
4 

 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing, in summing up, 
recommended that the application be granted subject to the hours for the sale 
of alcohol as amended and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time.  The 
applicant then summed up and the officers and applicant then left the room. 
 
The Committee then discussed the application and all matters raised by the 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing and the applicants, and took into 
account the significant number of representations from local residents. It was 
proposed and seconded that the application be agreed for the hours for the 
sale of alcohol subject to further variation and to any music played finishing at 
the close of alcohol sales.  On being put to the vote this was agreed. 
 
The applicants and officers then returned to the meeting and were advised of 
the decision, as noted above. 
 
(The meeting adjourned from 10.10am to 10.42am) 

 
20. LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE – THE HUNTINGTOWER ARMS, HARLAXTON 
ROAD, GRANTHAM 

 
 Decision:- 
 
 That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The 

Huntingtower Arms, Harlaxton Road, Grantham, as submitted, be agreed 
subject to the following hours for the sale of alcohol:- 

 
   11.00 to 00.00 - Monday to Thursday 
   11.00 to 01.00 - Friday and Saturday 
   12.00 to 23.30 – Sunday 
 
 and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time and also to the following 

conditions:- 
 

1) The maintenance of CCTV at the premises and to the retention of any 
tapes for a minimum of twenty-eight days. 

 
2) There shall be no admission or readmission to the premises after midnight 

on Friday and Saturday, when the premises are open to 1am. 
 

 The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV246 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Huntingtower Arms, Harlaxton Road, Grantham.  
A full copy of the application was attached at appendix 1, together with a map 
of the premises.  Attached as appendix 2 were a number of 
representations/objections from local residents, and at appendix 3 was a letter 
from Lincolnshire Police in relation to the application. 
 
Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants, and the 
Chairman then outlined the procedure to be followed and introduced the 
committee members and officers present at the meeting.  The applicants 

 



Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee/Minutes/19th August 2005 
 

  
5 

confirmed that they were aware of the procedure to be followed in determining 
the application. 
 
In introducing his report, the Head of Environmental Health and Licensi
[...]
tee then discussed the application in detail and it was proposed 
and seconded that the application be agreed subject to the hours for the sale 
of alcohol  as applied for and subject to the police requirements with regard to 
CCTV and admissions/readmissions.  On being put to the vote this was 
agreed. 
 
The applicants and officers then returned to the meeting and were advised of 
the decision, as noted above.   In addition the Corporate Manager advised the 
applicants that the Committee were impressed with their commitment with 
regard to good relations with local residents, and they hoped that it would 
proceed as suggested. 

 

 



Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee/Minutes/19th August 2005 
 

  
6 

21. LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 
VARIATION TO A LICENCE – THE WALNUT TREE, 32 HORSEGATE, 
DEEPING ST JAMES 

 
 Decision:- 
 
 That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The 

Walnut Tree, 32 Horsegate, Deeping St James be granted for the following 
opening times for the sale of alcohol:- 

 
   11.00 to 23.00 - Monday to Wednesday 
   11.00 to 00.00 – Thursday to Saturday 
   11.00 to 22.30 – Sunday 
 
 and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time and also to the following 

conditions:- 
 

1) That all doors and windows must be closed when karaoke/other 
entertainment is in operation. 

 
2) That the outside drinking area is not to be used after 11pm. 

 
 The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV248 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Walnut Tree, 32 Horsegate, Deeping St James.  
A full copy of the application was attached at appendix 1 together with 
comments and representations from local residents at appendix 2. 

 
 Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants and the 
Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed and introduced the committee 
members and officers present.  
[...]
ittee/Minutes/19th August 2005 
 

  
8 

22. LICENSING ACT 2003 – APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 
VARIATION TO A LICENCE – THE THREE GABLES, SIGNAL ROAD, 
GRANTHAM 

 
 Decision: - 
 
 That the application in respect of The Three Gables, Signal Road, Grantham, 

be agreed as submitted for the following hours for the sale of alcohol: - 
 
   11.00 to 23.00 – Sunday to Wednesday 
   11.00 to 00.00 – Thursday 
   11.00 to 01.00 – Friday and Saturday 
 
 and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time. 
 
 The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 

Licensing’s report ENV244 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Three Gables, Signal Road, Grantham.  A full 
copy of the application was attached as appendix 1 and objections from local 
residents were attached as appendix 2. 

 
 Present at the meeting were representatives of the applicants and the 

Chairman outlined the procedure to be followed and introduced the committee 
members and officers present at the meeting.  The applicants confirmed that 
they had received a copy of the procedure to be followed in considering the 
application and the Corporate Manager advised the objector, who was present 
at the meeting, of the procedure to be followed. 

 
 The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing then presented his report 

and outlined the hours of operation proposed.   
 
 The applicants presented their case and stressed the fact that no 

representations had been received from any responsible authorities and only 
three representations had been received from local residents.  There was no 
history of incidents at the premises and they were not currently causing any 
complaints.  Reference was again made to DCMS guidance in relation to 
consideration of licensing applications and it was stressed by the applicants 
that in their view it was unnecessary to put further conditions on the licence.  If 
there were any problems apparent, the licence could 
[...]
ct to the 
additional requirements contained in the letter from the Fire Officer dated 
7/03/01. 
 
Licensing Act 1964, Section 199 (Sale of Alcohol) – The sale of intoxicating 
liquor shall not take place unless a licence has been obtained from the 
Licensing Justices. 
 
Standard Condition No 34 (Stewarding)  - During the holding of discos for 
young persons, the two door stewards must be registered with the South 
Kesteven Doorwatch Scheme and stewards inside would be organised by the 
Committee as agreed with Lincolnshire Police and Environmental Health on 
13 April 2004. 
 
Application for Variation requiring Committee Determination 
 
The applicants have applied for a variation in their permitted hours for the 
existing licensable activities as follows: 
 
Plays 
09:00 to 01:00                 Monday to Sunday 
 
Indoor sporting events 
09:00 to 01:00                 Monday to Sunday 
 
Boxing or wrestling entertainment 
09:00 to 01:00                 Monday to Sunday 
  
Live music 
09:00 to 01:30                 Monday to Sunday 
 
Recorded music 
09:00 to 01:30                 Monday to Sunday 
 
Performances of dance 
09:00 to 01:30                 Monday    to Sunday 

 



Provision of facilities for making music 
09:00 to 01:00                 Monday to Sunday 
 
Provision of facilities for dancing 
09:00 to 01:00                 Monday to Sunday  
 
Provision of facilities for like entertainment 
09:00 to 01:00                 Monday to Sunday 
 
The applicants have applied to add new activities as follows: 
 
Films 
09:00 to 01:00                 Monday to Sunday 
 
Late night refreshment 
12:00 to 01:00         Monday to Sunday 
 
Supply of alcohol 

           12:00 to 01:00      Monday to Sunday 
 

In order to accommodate the above extension of operating hours, and 
additional activity, the premises opening times will be: 

 
           09:00 to 01:30       Monday to Sunday 

 
The four licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, pub

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT 

LICENSING COMMITTEE
FRIDAY, 26 AUGUST 2005

 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan 
Councillor Reginald Howard 
Councillor Alan Parkin 
Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival 
Councillor Mrs Margery Radley 
 

Councillor Frank Turner (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Graham Wheat 
Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat (Chairman) 
Councillor Mike Williams 
 

OFFICERS  
 
Corporate Manager of Democratic and Legal Services 
Head of Environmental Health and Licensing 
Environmental Health Manager (Environment) 
Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Committee Support Officer 

 
 

 
 
 

24. APOLOGIES. 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Bosworth.  
  
25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 
 Councillors Williams and Wheat declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 

item 4 (e).  
  
26. MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 19TH AUGUST 2005 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19th August were confirmed as a correct record of 

the decisions taken. 
  
27. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 

A LICENCE - GRANTHAM BOWLING LIMITED, DYSART ROAD, GRANTHAM AND 
THE FIGHTING COCKS INN,13 MARKET PLACE, CORBY GLEN 

 
 Decision:- 

 
1. That hearings into the application for transfer and variation to licences in 

respect of Grantham Bowling Limited in Grantham and The Fighting Cocks 
Inn, Corby Glen, are unnecessary; 
and 

2. That the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing be authorised to take 



2 

the appropriate action in respect of the licence, in accordance with the 
schedule of licensing objectives submitted with the application. 

 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing informed the Committee that the 
Police objections for Grantham Bowling Limited, Grantham and the Fighting Cocks Inn, 
Corby Glen had been withdrawn following consultation. As such he requested that the 
committee approve that a hearing would be unnecessary; this was proposed, 
seconded and approved. 

  
28. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 

A LICENCE:- THE CORN EXCHANGE THEATRE COMPANY, STAMFORD 
 
 Decision:- 

 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The Corn 
Exchange Theatre Company, Broad Street, Stamford, as submitted, be agreed subject 
to the following hours for public entertainment: 
 
Plays; Indoor Sporting Events; Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment; Provision of 
Facilities for Making Music; Provision of Facilities for Dancing; Provision for Like 
Entertainment; Films;  
 

09:00 to 01:00  Monday to Sunday 
 
Live Music; Recorded Music; Performances of Dance 
 

09:00 to 01.00  Monday to Sunday 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 

12:00 to 01:30  Monday to Sunday 
 
And the supply of alcohol 
 

12:00 to 01:00  Monday to Sunday 
 
And subject to thirty minutes drinking up time and also to the following condition: 
 
There shall be no admission or readmission to the premises after 23.30. 
 
The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing’s 
report ENV253 in relation to an application for conversion and variation to a licence for 
the Corn Exchange Theatre Company, Broad Street, Stamford. A full copy of the 
application was attached at appendix 1 together with a map of the premises and a 
letter of representation from a local resident at appendix 2. 
 
The applicant was present at the meeting; the Chairman outlined the procedure that 
would be followed and introduced the Committee Members and officers present. The 
applicant stated that he had been advised of the procedure that would be followed, 
which he understood. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing presented his report, drawing the 
attention of the Committee to the sale of alcohol as a new licensable activity; this had 
previously been covered on an ad hoc basis by temporary Magistrate’s licences. An 
extension of the times of entertainment was also requested. He stated that one letter 



3 

of objection had been received from a local resident. 
 
The applicant presented his case, stating that development of the premises would 
create a bar/restaurant. The building also houses special events, at which alcohol 
would be available. The variation of the licence would grant the capacity for a greater 
range of events to operate over an increased number of hours. 
 
Members then asked a variety of questions in relation to: public availability of the 
bar/restaurant, anti-social behaviour in the area of the Corn Exchange, the 
amplification of music, the type of events that would be staged within the building and 
other businesses in the vicinity of the Corn Exchange licensed to sell alcohol. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing, in summing up, recommended that 
the committee consider the application for both increased hours for public 
entertainment and the sale of alcohol and reminded them about the letter of 
representation received. The applicant then summed up and the officers and applicant 
left the room. 
 
The Committee discussed the application in terms of the benefit of the facility to the 
public, fulfilling a specialised need, the potential for an increase in anti-social 
behaviour and admission and readmission to the premises. 
 
Following discussion, it was proposed and seconded that the application be agreed for 
the amendment to hours of public entertainment and the sale of alcohol with the 
condition of a no entry/re-entry policy after 23:30. On being put to the vote, this was 
agreed. 
 
The applicant and officers then returned to the meeting and were advised of the 
decision, as noted above. The Corporate Manager of Democratic and Legal Services 
advised the applicant that the decision could be requested for review at any time by 
any interested party. 

  
29. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 

A LICENCE - THE PERIWIG, 7 ALL SAINTS PLACE, STAMFORD 
 
 Decision:- 

 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The Periwig, 
All Saints Street, Stamford, be agreed as submitted with the exclusion of variations 3 
and 5 for the sale of alcohol: 
 

11:00 to 23:00  Monday and Tuesday 
11:00 to 00:00  Wednesday and Thursday 
11:00 to 01:00  Friday & Saturday 
11:00 to 23:00  Sunday 

 
and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time. 
 
The Committee had before them, the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing’s 
report ENV255 in relation to an application for the conversion and variation to a licence 
for the Periwig, Stamford. A full copy of the application was attached as appendix 1, 
together with a map of the premises. Representations had been received from the 
Environment Team and a local resident; these were attached as appendix 2. 
 
Present at the meeting were the applicant and his legal representative. The Chairman 



4 

outlined the procedure to be followed and introduced the Committee members and 
officers present at the meeting. The applicants confirmed that they were aware of the 
procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing presented his report, drawing the 
attention of the Committee to the Justices Licence and the special hours certificate 
held by the premises. Representations had been received from the Environment Team 
and a local resident; both objected on the ground of noise pollution. The variation 
would permit the playing of films for longer hours than previously permitted. The 
applicant had stated that items 3 and 5 of the proposed variation had been withdrawn. 
On removing these elements, the Environment Team withdrew their objection. 
 
Members clarified whether the resident who objected was local to The Periwig. 
 
The representative of the applicant confirmed items 3 and 5 of the proposed variation 
had been withdrawn. Removal of these would negate the representation from the local 
resident. The applicant had included modified undertakings from the Special Hours 
Certificate in the application including the provision of door staff from 20:30 onwards 
and no admissions or readmissions after 23:00. The applicant confirmed he was a 
member of the Pubwatch scheme. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing concluded, asking the committee to 
determine the request for variation. The applicant added nothing further. The 
Corporate Manager of Democratic and Legal Services clarified that variations 3 and 5 
had been deleted in entirety and that the Committee should only consider items 1, 2 
and 4; the applicant confirmed this. The applicant, representative and officers left the 
room. 
 
The committee discussed the application. It was proposed and seconded that the 
application for transfer and variation be approved, excluding variations 3 and 5, as 
agreed. On being put to the vote, this was approved. 
 
The applicant, representative and officers re-entered the meeting and were advised of 
the decision, as noted above. The Corporate Manager of Democratic and Legal 
Services confirmed that the licence would be subject to review by interested parties at 
any time. 
 
(The Meeting adjourned from 14:45 to 15:02) 

  
30. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 

A LICENCE - THE BLUE PIG, 9 VINE STREET, GRANTHAM 
 
 Decision:- 

 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of the Blue Pig, 
Vine Street, Grantham be granted for the following times for the sale of alcohol:- 
 
 11:00 to 00:30  Monday to Thursday  
 11:00 to 01:30  Friday 
 10:30 to 01:30  Saturday 
 12:00 to 23:30  Sunday 
 
And subject to thirty minutes drinking up time and also to the following conditions: 
 
 



5 

1. That the beer garden must close at 22:30 every day; 
 
2. That there will be no external music played in the beer garden; 

 
3. That there will be no admission or readmission after 23:30, to be policed by 

the landlord; 
 

4. That CCTV tapes will be kept for 28 days; 
 

5. That a notice will be displayed near the exit requesting patrons leave 
quietly. 

 
(Councillors Wheat and Williams left the room) 
 
The Committee had before them report ENV257 by the Head of Environmental Health 
and Licensing, regarding an application for conversion and variation for the Blue Pig, 
Grantham. A full copy of the application and a plan of the site were attached as 
appendix 1. Representations had been received from the Lincolnshire Police and six 
local residents; copies of these had been attached as appendix 2. 
 
Present at the meeting were the applicant, the applicants legal representative, the 
police and three members of the public who had stated that they wished to make 
representations. The Chairman outlined the procedure that would be followed and 
introduced the committee members and officers present. The applicants confirmed that 
they were aware of the procedure that would be followed. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health and Licensing presented his report, drawing the 
attention of the committee to the variation of opening hours and the addition of ten 
minutes drinking up time; it would also include live music and indoor sporting events as 
licensable activities. He drew attention in particular to representations that had been 
received from the Lincolnshire Police attached in appendix 2. Dialogue between the 
police and the applicant had led to the withdrawal of the police objection. He also 
referred to various letters of objection from local residents. 
 
The applicant confirmed that after discussions with the police, the request for varying 
operating times on 30 unspecified occasions had been withdrawn as being unlawful. 
The applicant confirmed that CCTV tapes would be kept for the period specified by the 
police. Both parties had agreed that an admission and readmission policy would be 
unviable. The applicant stated that the beer garden would be closed at 23:00 and its 
use would be seasonal. 
 
The representative from the police confirmed the agreement had been made 
stipulating admission or readmission would best be policed by the applicant.  
 
Members asked the police representative about any recent incidents directly 
attributable to the premises and confirmed that after discussion, they had withdrawn 
their objection. 
 
The committee then heard representations from:- 
  
 Mr. Redmile, 10 Vine Street, Grantham 
 Mr. Ivens on behalf of Mrs. A. Rudd, 6/7 Vine Street, Grantham 
 Mr. J. Rhodes, 2 Swinegate, Grantham 
 
in relation to their objection to the application. 



6 

 
In summing up his report, the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing confirmed 
the extended hours applied for and reminded members that the application for 
variation would include both internal and external entertainment. 
 
The applicant, in summing up, stated that he would be happy to deal with any 
problems local residents may experience. The applicant confirmed that he was a 
member of the Pubwatch scheme.  
 
The applicants, officers and objectors then left the room. 
 
The Committee discussed concerns about external music, noise from the beer garden 
and the transfer of the licence to a new landlord. The committee also considered the 
agreement reached between the applicant and the police. It was proposed and 
seconded that the application should be granted with the conditions mentioned. On 
being put to the vote, the proposal was agreed. 
 
The applicants and officers returned to the meeting and were advised of the decision, 
as noted above. The Corporate Manager of Democratic and Legal Services reminded 
the applicant that the licence would be under constant review by any interested party. 
He advised the applicant that he would be also able to appeal the decision. 
 
(Councillors Wheat and Williams returned to the meeting) 

  
31. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATIONS FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 

A LICENCE - THE VINE, 19 CHURCH STREET, MARKET DEEPING 
 
 Decision:- 

 
That the application in respect of The Vine, Market Deeping be agreed as submitted 
for the following hours for the sale of alcohol:- 
 
 11:00 to 23:00  Weekdays and Saturdays 
 12:00 to 22:30  Sundays 
 
and subject to thirty minutes drinking up time, with extended hours on bank holidays 
including one additional hour on Mondays at bank holiday. The licence also includes 
the retention of the Two in a Bar Rule. 
 
The Committee had before them report number ENV258 by the Head of Environmental 
Health and Licensing regarding the conversion and variation to a licence for The Vine, 
Market Deeping. The completed application and a plan of the premises were attached 
as appendix 1 and a representation received from a local resident attached as 
appendix 2. 
 
Present at the meeting were a representative of the applicant and the manager of the 
premises. The Chairman outlined the procedure that would be followed during the 
meeting and then introduced the committee members and officers present. The 
applicants confirmed that they understood the procedure that would be followed in 
determining the application. 
 
In introducing his report, the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing outlined the 
variations that had been requested and drew the attention of the committee to a 
representation that had been received from a local resident. 
 



7 

The applicant’s representative requested that the Committee also consider the 
increased hours on Mondays at bank holidays as part of the variation; these hours 
would be from 10:30 to 00:00. This had previously been covered under grandfather 
rights. The representative of the applicant requested that the licence include the 
retention of the Two in a Bar Rule. The applicant stated that no complaints about The 
Vine had been received by any of the interested authorities. 
 
In summing up, the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing stated that the 
application was straightforward, converting previously held items not covered under 
new legislation. The representative of the applicant summed up. 
 
The applicants and the officers then left the room. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and it was proposed and seconded that the 
conversion and variation be approved as submitted (including Mondays at bank 
holidays). On being put to the vote, this was agreed. 
 
The applicants and officers returned to the meeting and were advised of the decision, 
as noted above. The Corporate Manager of Democratic and Legal Services reminded 
the applicant’s representative that the licence would be subject to constant review by 
any interested parties. 

  
32. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 16:02. 
  
 


